## RESOLUTION NO. 2013-03 RADNOR TOWNSHIP

A RESOLUTION OF RADNOR TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. REVISING THE 2013 CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS, the Township of Radnor adopted Ordinance No. 2012-19, establishing Township fees and costs for calendar year 2013; and

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance No. 2012-19 permits the Consolidated Fee Schedule to be revised by subsequent resolution of the Board of Commissioners; and

**WHEREAS**, an analysis of the details within the 2013 Consolidated Fee Schedule has produced an administrative recommendation to revise the details within the schedule of fees for the indicated Parks and Recreation Areas on behalf of Recreation and Community Programming Department.

*NOW*, *THEREFORE*, it is hereby **RESOLVED** that the Board of Commissioners of Radnor Township hereby adopts the following revision to the 2013 Consolidated Fee Schedule:

Fee Description	2013 Approved Rate	2013 Recommended Rate/Amended Rate
Parks, Picnic Areas, Fields, and Facilities		
1. Adult League Team Field Permit (softball, soccer baseball, etc.) [The above fee applies to programs that utilize both Township fields & School District Fields]	No Approved Rate for 2013	\$100 per season/not to exceed 10-week period
Adult League Team Field Permit (softball, soccer baseball, etc.) [The above fee applies to all new requests with full seasonal usage at Township Fields]		\$275 per season/not to exceed 10-week period
The fee above was previously referred to as:  Adult Softball / Soccer Field  [This fee was previously set under the assumption that these programs utilize both Township and School District Fields and was repealed in February 2012 by Resolution 2012-33. The fee was then set at \$275 per team.]		
2. Picnic Area Rental (non-pavilion areas) — Change to: Picnic/Court/Park Area Rental [It is recommended that the Picnic Area Rental fee be extended to include Courts/Park Areas (non- athletic field areas) for permitting.	\$55 Resident , \$75 Non- Resident/Companies	\$55 Resident \$75 Non-Resident/Companies

3. Willows Weekday (Monday – Thursday) Rental: Non-Profit Rate [It is recommended that Non-Profit Rentals be extended to Monday to Sunday at the discretion of the Recreation Department and are within 90 days of booking date; there is no proposed fee change]	\$500 (Resident); \$600 (Non-Resident)	\$500 (Resident); \$600 (Non-Resident)
4. Radnor Activity Center Birthday Party – 2 hour party with event supervisor	No Approved Rate for 2013	\$275 (Resident); \$305 (Non-Resident)

SO RESOLVED, at a duly convened meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Radnor Township conducted on this  $7^{th}$  day of January, 2013.

Robert Zienkowski, Secretary

By:

RADNOR TOWNSHIP

Warneshaw Name: Elaine Pischaefer

Title: President